obtaining permission from the CMB for the permitted ceiling or a new ceiling 

amount. In case such authorization is not obtained, capital increase cannot be 

made with the decision of the board of directors. 

The Company’s issued capital is TRY 2,950,000,000 (Two Billion Nine Hundred 

Fifty Million Turkish Lira). This capital is divided into 2,950,000,000 (Two 

Billion Nine Hundred Fifty Million) shares, each with a nominal value of TRY 

1.00 (One Turkish Lira). The entire capital has been fully paid up, free of any 
collusion. The capital is divided into 2,950,000,000 (Two Billion Nine Hundred 

Fifty Million) shares with a nominal value of TRY 1.00 (One Turkish Lira) each, 
of which 719,512,195 (Seven Hundred Nineteen Million Five Hundred Twelve 

Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five) are registered Class (A) shares and 

2,230,487,805 (Two Billion Two Hundred Thirty Million Four Hundred Eighty-
Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Five) are bearer Class (B) shares. Class (A) 

shares grant privileges regarding the right to nominate and be nominated to the 

Board of Directors as well as voting privileges at the General Assembly. Class 
(B) shares do not carry any privileges. The privileges attached to the privileged 
shares are set forth in Articles 7 and 10 of the Articles of Association. 

The previous capital of TRY 1,180,000,000 (One Billion One Hundred Eighty 

Million Turkish Lira) was fully paid up, free of any collusion. The newly 

increased capital of TRY 1,770,000,000 (One Billion Seven Hundred Seventy 
Million Turkish Lira) has also been fully subscribed and paid up, free of any 
collusion, through Positive Capital Adjustment Differences. 

Between the years [2021-2025], in accordance with the provisions of the Turkish 

Commercial Code and the Capital Markets Law, when deemed necessary, the

[...]

obtaining permission from the CMB for the permitted ceiling or a new ceiling 

amount. In case such authorization is not obtained, capital increase cannot be 

made with the decision of the board of directors. 

The Company’s issued capital is TRY 2,950,000,000 (Two Billion Nine Hundred 

Fifty Million Turkish Lira). This capital is divided into 2,950,000,000 (Two 

Billion Nine Hundred Fifty Million) shares, each with a nominal value of TRY 

1.00 (One Turkish Lira). The entire capital has been fully paid up, free of any 
collusion. The capital is divided into 2,950,000,000 (Two Billion Nine Hundred 

Fifty Million) shares with a nominal value of TRY 1.00 (One Turkish Lira) each, 
of which 719,512,195 (Seven Hundred Nineteen Million Five Hundred Twelve 

Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five) are registered Class (A) shares and 

2,230,487,805 (Two Billion Two Hundred Thirty Million Four Hundred Eighty-
Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Five) are bearer Class (B) shares. Class (A) 

shares grant privileges regarding the right to nominate and be nominated to the 

Board of Directors as well as voting privileges at the General Assembly. Class 
(B) shares do not carry any privileges. The privileges attached to the privileged 
shares are set forth in Articles 7 and 10 of the Articles of Association. 

The previous capital of TRY 1,180,000,000 (One Billion One Hundred Eighty 

Million Turkish Lira) was fully paid up, free of any collusion. The newly 

increased capital of TRY 1,770,000,000 (One Billion Seven Hundred Seventy 
Million Turkish Lira) has also been fully subscribed and paid up, free of any 
collusion, through Positive Capital Adjustment Differences. 

Between the years [2026-2030], in accordance with the provisions of the Turkish 

Commercial Code and the Capital Markets Law, when deemed necessary, the